analysis. However, these break-even thresholds would be lower if new commercial

buildings (offices, retail buildings etc.) and industrial buildings (warehouses, factories,

etc) were taken into account.

Consultation: Process for the Development of Performance Solutions

abcb.gov.au  Page 37

Sensitivity Analysis

This section examines the sensitivity of the quantitative analysis to variations in key

assumptions underpinning the aggregate gross impact analysis. The sensitivity

analysis has been conducted on three areas noting:

• A real discount rate of 7% has been used in the quantitative analysis and sensitivity

will be tested from a lower bound of 3% to an upper bound of 11%.

• The cost of rectification could vary depending on size and use of the building. The

sensitivity analysis will test a variance of ±30%.

• The proportion of building approvals utilising Performance Solutions may also vary.

The sensitivity analysis will test a lower and upper bound for residential and

commercial buildings.

Table 14 Sensitivity analysis – Residential

Sensitivity Option 2 -
Cost

Option 2 –
Break-even

Option 3-
Cost

Option 3 –
Break-even

Lower bound discount
rate (3%)

$46,523,923 2.3 $37,219,138 1.8

Upper bound discount
rate (11%)

$34,614,765 5.5 $27,691,812 4.4

Lower bound rectification
costs (-30%)

$39,794,418 5.4 $31,835,534 4.3

Upper bound rectification
costs (+30%)

$39,794,418 3.0 $31,835,534 2.4

Lower bound number of
residential Performance
Solutions (1%)

$13,264,806 1.3 $10,611,845 1.0

Upper bound number of
residential Performance
Solutions (5%)

$66,324,030 6.3 $53,059,224 5.0

The sensitivity analysis for residential buildings shows that between 1 and 6.3

dwellings are required to avoid rectification work (full replacement of cladding and

substantial replacement of timber framing) per year for the benefits to equal the costs.

These rates of avoidance are small and plausible under the status quo.

Consultation: Process for the Development of Performance Solutions

abcb.gov.au  Page 38

Table 15 Sensitivity analysis – Commercial

Sensitivity Option 2 -
Cost

Option 2 –
Break-even

Option 3-
Cost

Option 3 –
Break-even

Lower bound discount
rate (3%)

$56,782,162 0.7 $45,425,730 0.6

Upper bound discount
rate (11%)

$42,247,108 1.7 $33,797,686 1.4

Lower bound
rectification costs (-
30%)

$48,568,842 1.7 $38,855,074 1.4

Upper bound
rectification costs
(+30%)

$48,568,842 0.9 $38,855,074 0.7

Lower bound number of
Performance Solutions
(5%)

$16,189,614 0.4 $12,951,691 0.3

Upper bound number of
Performance Solutions
(25%)

$80,948,070 2 $64,758,456 1.6

The sensitivity analysis for commercial buildings shows that between 0.3 and 2

apartment buildings (containing 12 SOUs or more) are required to avoid rectification

work per year for the benefits to equal the costs. These rates of avoidance are also

small and plausible under the status quo.

Consultation Questions:

• Are there any other qualitative costs and benefits to consider under each

option?

• Are there any other quantitative costs and benefits (e.g. reductions in

insurance premiums) to consider under each option?

• Do you have any examples of costs associated with rectification work where